

No. 23-424

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMAZON.COM, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JENNIFER MILLER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

RICHARD G. ROSENBLATT
MORGAN, LEWIS
& BOCKIUS LLP
502 Carnegie Center
Princeton, NJ 08540

CATHERINE ESCHBACH
MORGAN, LEWIS
& BOCKIUS LLP
1000 Louisiana St.,
Suite 4000
Houston, TX 77002

MICHAEL E. KENNEALLY
Counsel of Record
MORGAN, LEWIS
& BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 739-3000
michael.kenneally@
morganlewis.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Reply brief for the petitioners	1
A. The circuit split is widely acknowledged and undeniable.....	3
B. Respondents’ merits-related arguments are unsound and no basis to deny review.....	6
C. Respondents do not dispute that this case is an excellent vehicle to resolve the question presented.....	10
Conclusion.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bissonnette v. LePage Bakeries Park St., LLC</i> , No. 23-51, 2023 WL 6319660 (U.S. Sept. 29, 2023)	3, 10
<i>Brock v. Flowers Food, Inc.</i> , No. 22-cv-2413, 2023 WL 3481395 (D. Colo. May 16, 2023).....	1
<i>Capriole v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 7 F.4th 854 (9th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>Carmona v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC</i> , 73 F.4th 1135 (9th Cir. 2023)	1, 8
<i>Fraga v. Premium Retail Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 21-cv- 10751, 2023 WL 8435180 (D. Mass. Dec. 5, 2023)	11
<i>Hamrick v. Partsfleet, LLC</i> , 1 F.4th 1337 (11th Cir. 2021).....	5, 6
<i>Harper v. Amazon.com Servs., Inc.</i> , 12 F.4th 287 (3d Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>ICC v. Detroit, Grand Haven & Milwaukee Ry. Co.</i> , 167 U.S. 633 (1897).....	8, 9
<i>Immediato v. Postmates, Inc.</i> , 54 F.4th 67 (1st Cir. 2022)	7
<i>In re Grice</i> , 974 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2020).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lopez v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 47 F.4th 428 (5th Cir. 2022)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6
<i>New York ex rel. Pa. R.R. Co. v. Knight</i> , 192 U.S. 21 (1904).....	8, 9
<i>Nunes v. LaserShip, Inc.</i> , No. 22-cv-2953, 2023 WL 6326615 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 28, 2023)	2, 6
<i>Pettie v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , No. CIVDS1908923, 2023 WL 4035015 (Cal. Super. Ct. May 25, 2023)	2
<i>Rittmann v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 971 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2020).....	1, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8
<i>Rittmann v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-1554, 2023 WL 8544145 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 11, 2023).....	1
<i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 596 U.S. 450 (2022).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 11
<i>Waithaka v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 966 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2020).....	1, 4
<i>Wallace v. Grubhub Holdings, Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2020)	4, 5
 STATUTE	
Federal Arbitration Act	
9 U.S.C. 1.....	2, 5, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cintas, https://www.cintas.com/ (last visited Dec. 21, 2023)	4
Jennifer Bennett, <i>Judge’s Rare Arbitration Plea Gets Attention, but No Big Changes</i> , Bloomberg Law (Dec. 20, 2023), https://news.bloomberglaw.com/litigation/judges-rare-arbitration-plea-gets-attention-but-no-big-changes	11
Khorri Atkinson, <i>Circuit Splits Cloud Transportation Worker Arbitration Carveout</i> , Bloomberg Law (Oct. 24, 2022), https://news.bloomberglaw.com/daily-labor-report/circuit-splits-cloud-transportation-worker-arbitration-carveout	3
